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Summary

It is our practice to make specific recommenda-
tions in our value-for-money audit reports and ask 
ministries, agencies of the Crown and organizations 
in the broader public sector to provide a written 
response to each recommendation, which we 
include in our Annual Reports. Two years after 
we publish the recommendations and related 
responses, we follow up on the status of actions 
taken. The ministries, agencies of the Crown and 
organizations in the broader public sector are 
responsible for implementing the recommendations 
made by our Office; our role is to independently 
express a conclusion on the progress that the 
audited entity made in implementing the actions 
contained in each recommendation.

In each of the follow-up reports in this chapter, 
we provide background on the value-for-money 
audits reported on in Chapter 3 of our 2018 Annual 
Report and describe the status of actions that have 
been taken to address our recommendations since 
that time, as reported by management. 

We conduct our follow-up work and report 
on the results in accordance with the applicable 
Canadian Standards on Assurance Engagements—
Direct Engagements issued by the Auditing and 
Assurance Standards Board of the Chartered Profes-
sional Accountants of Canada. Our Office complies 
with the Canadian Standard on Quality Control. We 
comply with the independence and other ethical 

requirements of the Code of Professional Conduct 
issued by Chartered Professional Accountants of 
Ontario, which are founded on fundamental prin-
ciples of integrity, objectivity, professional compe-
tence and due care, confidentiality and professional 
behaviour.

Our follow-up work consists primarily of inquir-
ies and discussions with the government, the rel-
evant ministries or broader-public-sector entities, 
a review of their status reports, and a review of 
selected supporting documentation. The proced-
ures performed in this work vary in nature and tim-
ing from an assurance engagement that obtains a 
reasonable level of assurance, such as an audit, and 
do not extend as far. As this is not an audit, we can-
not provide a high level of assurance that the cor-
rective actions described have been implemented 
effectively. The actions taken or planned may be 
more fully examined and reported on in future aud-
its. Status reports will factor into our decisions on 
whether future audits should be conducted in these 
same areas. 

As noted in Figure 1, progress has been made 
toward implementing 74% of our recommended 
actions, including 42% of them that have been fully 
implemented. The ministries and agencies of the 
Crown that have made the most progress toward 
fully implementing our recommended actions from 
2018 include Metrolinx on our audit of GO Station 
Selection; the Treasury Board Secretariat and the 
Ministry of Government and Consumer Services 
on our audit of the Use of Consultants and Senior 
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Advisors in Government; the Ministry of Health on 
our audit of Assistive Devices Program; Waterfront 
Toronto; and the Technical Standards and Safety 
Authority (TSSA).

However, little or no progress has been made 
on 23% of our recommended actions. For example, 
the Ministry of Children, Community and Social 
Services has made little or no progress on imple-
menting 32.25 or 72% of recommended actions in 
our audit of Ontario Works. This includes little or 
no progress in addressing our recommendations 
aimed at ensuring that only eligible recipients 
receive Ontario Works financial assistance and that 
recipients receive the employment supports they 
require. The Ministry of Health has made little or 
no progress on implementing 22 or 67% of recom-
mended actions in our audit of MRI and CT Scan-
ning Services. For example, the Ministry of Health 
has made little progress in analyzing and identify-

ing the reasons why wait times vary significantly 
among Local Health Integration Networks or taking 
necessary action to reduce the wait-time inequities 
across the province for MRI and CT scanning servi-
ces. And the Ministry of Health and Ontario Health 
have made little or no progress on implementing 18 
or 62% of recommendations in our audit of Health 
Quality Ontario. For example, Health Quality 
Ontario has made little progress on measuring and 
publicly reporting on the rate of acceptance of its 
recommendations regarding medical devices and 
health-care services for funding, the rate of imple-
mentation/adoption of its clinical care standards, 
and on the impact its activities are having on the 
quality of health care in the province.

One percent (or 5.75) of our recommended 
actions are no longer applicable and 2% (or 8.75) 
will not be implemented. Specific details are pre-
sented in the sections that follow Figure 1. 



2020 Follow-Up Report18

Re
po

rt 
Se

ct
io

n
# 

of
 

Re
cs

# 
of

 A
ct

io
ns

 
Re

co
m

m
en

de
d

St
at

us
 of

 A
ct

io
ns

 R
ec

om
m

en
de

d
Fu

lly
 

Im
pl

em
en

te
d

In
 th

e P
ro

ce
ss

 of
 

Be
in

g I
m

pl
em

en
te

d
Li

ttl
e o

r N
o 

Pr
og

re
ss

W
ill

 N
ot

 B
e 

Im
pl

em
en

te
d

No
 Lo

ng
er

 
Ap

pl
ic

ab
le

1.
01

 A
ss

is
tiv

e 
De

vi
ce

s 
Pr

og
ra

m
10

18
13

5
0

0
0

1.
02

 D
ar

lin
gt

on
 N

uc
le

ar
 G

en
er

at
in

g 
St

at
io

n 
Re

fu
rb

is
hm

en
t 

Pr
oj

ec
t

7
18

2
16

0
0

0

1.
03

 H
ea

lth
 Q

ua
lit

y 
On

ta
rio

 
12

29
4

7
18

0
0

1.
04

 In
te

rp
ro

vi
nc

ia
l a

nd
 In

te
rn

at
io

na
l H

ea
lth

 S
er

vi
ce

s
13

24
12

.5
2

6.
5

3
0

1.
05

 L
eg

al
 A

id
 O

nt
ar

io
15

25
8

12
5

0
0

1.
06

 M
et

ro
lin

x—
GO

 S
ta

tio
n 

Se
le

ct
io

n
5

11
11

0
0

0
0

1.
07

 M
et

ro
lin

x—
LR

T 
Co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
In

fra
st

ru
ct

ur
e 

Pl
an

ni
ng

16
34

15
8

7
4

0

1.
08

 M
RI

 a
nd

 C
T 

Sc
an

ni
ng

 S
er

vi
ce

s
13

33
1.

25
9.

75
22

0
0

1.
09

 O
ffi

ce
 o

f t
he

 P
ub

lic
 G

ua
rd

ia
n 

an
d 

Tr
us

te
e

16
30

13
17

0
0

0

1.
10

 O
nt

ar
io

 S
tu

de
nt

 A
ss

is
ta

nc
e 

Pr
og

ra
m

14
27

11
5

10
0

1

1.
11

 O
nt

ar
io

 W
or

ks
19

45
4.

75
7.

25
32

.2
5

0 
0.

75

1.
12

 S
ch

oo
l B

oa
rd

s—
IT

 S
ys

te
m

s 
an

d 
Te

ch
no

lo
gy

 in
 th

e 
Cl

as
sr

oo
m

14
26

10
.2

7
11

.3
2

3.
66

0.
75

0

1.
13

 Te
ch

ni
ca

l S
ta

nd
ar

ds
 a

nd
 S

af
et

y 
Au

th
or

ity
 

19
42

28
12

0
0

2

1.
14

 U
se

 o
f C

on
su

lta
nt

s 
an

d 
Se

ni
or

 A
dv

is
or

s 
in

 G
ov

er
nm

en
t

10
17

13
4

0
0

0

1.
15

 W
at

er
fro

nt
 To

ro
nt

o
10

36
26

8
0

0
2

1.
16

 P
ub

lic
 A

cc
ou

nt
s 

of
 th

e 
Pr

ov
in

ce
3

4
2

1
0

1
0

2.
01

 N
ia

ga
ra

 P
en

in
su

la
 C

on
se

rv
at

io
n 

Au
th

or
ity

24
75

34
32

9
0

0

To
ta

l
22

0
49

4
20

8.
77

15
7.

32
11

3.
41

8.
75

5.
75

%
—

10
0 

42
32

23
2

1

Fig
ur

e 1
: O

ve
ra

ll S
ta

tu
s o

f I
m

pl
em

en
ta

tio
n o

f R
ec

om
m

en
da

tio
ns

 fr
om

 O
ur

 2
01

8 
An

nu
al

 R
ep

or
t a

nd
 2

01
8 

Sp
ec

ia
l R

ep
or

t (
Ch

ap
te

r 2
)

Pr
ep

ar
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

O
ffi

ce
 o

f t
he

 A
ud

ito
r G

en
er

al
 o

f O
nt

ar
io


